To consider and if thought fit, to pass with or without modification(s), the following resolution as an Ordinary Resolution:

“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013 and Companies (Audit 
and Auditors) Rules, 2014, as amended from time to time, the remuneration of `1,30,000/-(Rupees One lakh thirty 
thousand only) per annum, plus service tax & re-imbursement of out of pocket expenses as approved by the Board 
of Directors based on recommendations of Audit Committee of the Company, to be paid to M/s V. J. Talati & Co.(Firm 
Registration No. 0213), Cost Accountants, for the conduct of the audit of the cost accounting records of the Company,

[...]

On recommendation of Audit Committee in its meeting held on 27th May 2016, the Board has considered and approved the 
appointment of M/s V. J. Talati & Co., (Firm Registration No. 0213)  Cost Accountants for the conduct of the audit of cost 
records made and maintained by the company, at the remuneration of `1,30,000 (Rupees One lakh thirty thousand only) 
plus Service Tax & re-imbursement of out–of– pocket expenses for the financial year ending 31st March, 2017.

The Resolution as at Item No. 5 of the Notice is therefore set out as an Ordinary Resolution for approval and ratification 
by the Members.

[...]

The Board Recommends the Ordinary Resolution set out at Item No. 5 of the Notice for approval and ratification by the 
members of the Company.

Item No. 6

In the Board meeting held on 14th August 2015, the directors on the recommendation of Nomination and Remuneration 
Committee had approved a sum of ̀  2,96,148/-(Rupees Two lakh ninety six thousand one hundred and forty eight only) per 
month, as remuneration, payable to Mr.Devendra Singh Raghva, Executive Director-Operations.

However the Nomination and Remuneration Committee in its meeting held on 27th May 2016 ,recommended an increase 
in his salary from the above stated amount to ` 3,39,417/- (Rupees Three lakh thirty nine thousand four hundred and 
seventeen only) per month. As the amount recommended exceeds the limit of ` 3,00,000/-(Rupees Three lakh only ) per 
month approved vide shareholders resolution passed in AGM held on 26th September 2014, such increase in salary further 
requires members approval.

[...]

DEPOSITS COVERED UNDER CHAPTER V OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013:

During the year under review your Company has not accepted any Deposits within the meaning of Section 73 of the 
Companies Act, 2013 and the Companies (Acceptance of Deposits) Rules, 2014.

The Company has 5 deposits of `1,80,000/- (Rupees One lakh eighty thousand only) as on 31st March, 2016 which 
have remained unclaimed. The amount remaining unclaimed for a period of 7 years from the due date of maturity shall 
be transferred to Investor Education Protection Fund (IEPF) in terms of the provisions of the Companies Act 2013.

[...]

Your Directors state that during the year under review, there were no complaints pursuant to the Sexual Harassment 
of Women at Workplace (Prevention, Prohibition and Redressal) Act, 2013.

24.	 TRANSFER TO INVESTOR EDUCATION AND PROTECTION FUND (IEPF):
	 During the year under review, your Company has transferred a sum of ̀ 3,12,366/- (Rupees Three lakh twelve thousand 

three hundred sixty six only) to Investor Education and Protection Fund, in compliance with the provisions of the 
Companies Act, 2013. The said amount represents dividend for the FY 2007-08 which remained unclaimed by the 
members of the Company for a period exceeding 7 years from its due date of payment.